

GAHC010207912025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1156/2025

BUBUL KALITA
SON OF LATE ANIL KALITA RESIDENT OF RODALI PATH DURGASAROBAR
HILLSIDE NEAR KAMAKHYA GATE, PO BARALUMUKH PS JALUKBARI,
DISTRICT KAMRUP (METRO) ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:MS TRINAMI MEDHI
DAUGHTER OF PRAMOD MEDHI RESIDENT OF MEDHI PARA
AZARA
PO AND PS AZARA IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN CODE- 78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G Z AHMED, MR S A REEYAZ

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

18.09.2025

1. Heard Mr. G. Z. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. M.

Das, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State respondent.

- 2.** This application under Section 528 of the BNSS, 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, namely, Bubul Kalita, who is praying for quashing of the proceedings of PRC Case No.1866/2025 pending before the Court of learned SDJM No.2, Kamrup (M).
- 3.** Let the scanned copy of the records of PRC Case No.1866/2025 as well as the scanned copy of the case diary of Azara P.S. Case No.181/2024 be called for from the learned Trial Court and also notice be issued to the respondent no.2.
- 4.** The petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent no.2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within 7(seven) days from the date of this order, returnable on **23.10.2025**.
- 5.** The prayer of interim relief sought for by the petitioner shall be considered only after receipt of the scanned copy of the Trial Court records as well as case diary.
- 6.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant