

GAHC010207912025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1156/2025**

BUBUL KALITA  
SON OF LATE ANIL KALITA RESIDENT OF RODALI PATH DURGASAROBAR  
HILLSIDE NEAR KAMAKHYA GATE, PO BARALUMUKH PS JALUKBARI,  
DISTRICT KAMRUP (METRO) ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:MS TRINAMI MEDHI  
DAUGHTER OF PRAMOD MEDHI RESIDENT OF MEDHI PARA  
AZARA  
PO AND PS AZARA IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE- 78101

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR G Z AHMED, MR S A REEYAZ

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**24.11.2025**

Heard Mr. G.Z. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. R.J. Baruah,

learned APP for the State.

It is seen that notice was issued to respondent no.2 by registered post with A/D but the A/D card has not been received back. However, the consignment note which has been produced by the petitioner shows delivery upon the respondent no.2.

Since there is some doubt regarding service of notice on the respondent no.2, service is not taken to be completed as on today.

Considering the material available in the TCR including the statement of the alleged victim before the Magistrate, the further proceedings in pursuant to Charge sheet no. 179 dated 31.10.2024 and PRC no. 1866/24 is hereby stayed till the next date.

The Registry is directed to verify the track consignment report.

List the matter again on 09.01.2026.

**JUDGE.**

**Comparing Assistant**